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August 28, 2020

Sunny Wellesley, NPDES Permits

Environmental Protection Agency Region 7, Water Division
11201 Renner Blvd.

Lenexa, KS 66219

Dear Sunny Wellesley:

Thank you for your comments dated August 14, 2020, concerning the draft renewal of the
MOR22B master general permit for wood treatment facilities. Following are our responses.

Comment 1: Sampling for the benchmarks is optional (unless DNR tells them they must do it),
but one of the provisions of the SWPPP says: “(g) A provision for evaluating achievement of
benchmarks established in this permit.”

Can you explain what is meant by this? Sampling would be the way to evaluate achievement of
benchmarks.

Response: Sampling is one way to evaluate achievement of the benchmarks found in the permit.
There are other methods the facility may utilize as appropriate. For example, visual evaluation of
the effluent for general criteria compliance, ensuring Best Management Practices (BMPs) are
operating at the removal efficiency advertised, and ensuring BMPs are maintained per
manufacturer’s specification are other methods the facility may use to determine compliance.
Sometimes multiple methods may be used in tandem. The Missouri Department of Natural
Resources requires the facility to determine the appropriate ways to comply with benchmarks at
their site, allowing for site specific adjustments of methods. Stormwater Pollution Prevention
Plan (SWPPP) requirement (g) codifies this, and requires the site to record a method of their
evaluation and have it available for review by the Department upon request.

Comment 2: “... the cover page of this permit says: ‘This permit authorizes discharges of
stormwater which have not been impacted by wood preservation chemicals or products.” What
does the state intend for this statement to mean? It would seem to mean that only SW which has
NOT come in contact with treated wood and picked up any treatment chemicals in it, would be
allowed to be discharged; but the permit nowhere else talks about this.

Response: This statement was intended to indicate “impacted stormwater” or stormwater which
would be considered “contaminated” is not authorized for discharge under this permit.
Stormwater which has come into contact with process wastewater is considered to be
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wastewater, or “impacted”, and is not authorized for discharge under this permit. Stormwater
which contains contaminants or pollution, as defined by 644.016(24) and (17). RSMo.. is also
not authorized for discharge under this permit. Only those discharges in compliance with the
permit benchmarks are authorized for discharge. The language was amended to clarity this point.

Comment 3: Some of these treatment chemicals are pretty nasty stuff and if the treated wood is
exposed to the rain (which is often the case) the stormwater is going to have treatment chemicals
in it. MDNR should seriously consider making at least ONE sampling event per permit term
mandatory.

Response: The permit allows for monitoring by the Department in situations where
contamination of the stormwater is suspected, including citizen concerns. The Department
believes the requirement to install, maintain, and evaluate stormwater BMPs that can achieve the
benchmarks listed in the permit coupled with the requirement to maintain an up-to-date SWPPP
serves the desired purpose to prevent pollution of stormwater.

We appreciate your comments on the draft permit and hope this letter adequately responds to
your concerns. If you have any further questions about this permit, please feel free to contact
Amberly Schulz by phone at 573-751-8049, by email at Amberly.schulz@dnr.mo.gov. or by
mail at Department of Natural Resources, Water Protection Program, P.O. Box 176,
Jefterson City, MO 65102.

Sincerely,

WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

1 J. Abbott, Chief
Operating Permits Section
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August 28, 2020

Brian Matt, Environmental Manager
Royal Oak Enterprises
Via email: bmatt@royaloak.com

Dear Brian Matt:

Thank you for your comments dated August 22, 2020, concerning the draft renewal of Master
General Permit MO-R22B for Wood Treating Facilities. Following are our responses.

Comment 1: “Item 12 under Applicability states that the general permit does not authorize
discharges from stockpiles of sawdust, ash, or biochar. This significant, new exclusion is not
directly addressed or justified in the permit Fact Sheet. If the purpose of a general permit is to
abridge the permit issuance process for analogous facilities so that a reviewing authority’s
limited resources need not be expended for case-by-case permit development for such facilities,
then the agency should allow stormwater discharges from sawdust, ash, and biochar stockpiles in
the general permit as long as they do not negatively affect stormwater discharges leaving the
facility. Many of Missouri sawmills and other wood product manufacturers have open storage of
these materials onsite. If the general permit is issued as drafted, the majority of general permit
holders will be forced to apply for site specific permits in order to discharge from these
stockpiles or be regulated into building cost-prohibitive retention basins.

Please give serious thought to eliminating Item 12 from the draft general permit MO-R22B as
that would be a practical action to prevent added time and cost to both your agency and the
regulated community.”

Response: The Missouri Department of Natural Resources has considered your comment and
determined that the word “sawdust” can be removed from Applicability 12; however, the words
“ash” and “biochar” will remain. The permit is written in such a way as to authorize discharges
of uncontaminated stormwater. When precipitation falls on a waste mass and percolates through
the mass, it is no longer considered clean or uncontaminated, and becomes wastewater. The
permit writer understands that many sites have large sawdust piles, and therefore the language
prohibiting discharge of stormwater in contact with these piles has been removed. Ash and
biochar remain, as the permit writer determined using best professional judgment that these
substances could potentially fundamentally alter the discharge in such a way as to be outside of
the effluent characteristics used to determine terms and conditions of this permit. Facilities with
large stockpiles of biochar or ash may capture discharges from these piles using secondary
containment and convey the waste to a permitted treatment facility, or may apply for a site
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specific permit which will be geared to management strategies for these wastes at each site.
Applicability statement 12 was altered to the following: “This permit does not authorize
discharge of effluent which has percolated through stockpiles of ash or biochar generated from
the incineration of wood waste (wood or wood product) or any other similar waste materials.”

We appreciate your comments on the draft permit and hope this letter adequately responds to
your concerns. If you have any further questions about this permit, please feel free to contact
Amberly Schulz by phone at 573-751-8049, by email at Amberly.schulz@dnr.mo.gov, or by
mail at Department of Natural Resources, Water Protection Program, P.O. Box 176.
Jefterson City, MO 65102.

Sincerely,

WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

Michdel J. Abbott, Chief
Operating Permits Section
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Michael McNail, Vice President
Missouri Tie, LLC

8324 Highway 72

Bunker, MO 63629

Dear Michael McNail:

Thank you for your comments dated August 24, 2020, concerning the draft renewal of Master
General Permit MO-R22B for Wood Treating Facilities. Following are our responses.

Comment 1: “Item 12 under Applicability states that the general permit does not authorize
discharges from stockpiles of sawdust, ash, or biochar. This significant, new prohibition is not
directly addressed or justified in the permit Fact Sheet. [...] Many, if not most, sawmills and
other wood product manufacturers have open storage for these materials onsite. If the general
permit is issued as drafted, the majority of general permit holders will be forced to apply for site
specific permits in order to discharge from sawdust stockpiles.

Please give serious consideration to eliminating Item 12 from the draft general permit MO-R22B
as that would be a common-sense action to prevent added time and cost to both your agency and
the regulated community.”

Response: The Missouri Department of Natural Resources has considered your comment and
determined that the word “sawdust” can be removed from Applicability 12; however, the words
“ash” and “biochar” will remain. The permit is written in such a way as to authorize discharges
of uncontaminated stormwater. When precipitation falls on a waste mass and percolates through
the mass, it is no longer considered clean or uncontaminated, and becomes wastewater. The
permit writer understands that many sites have large sawdust piles, and therefore the language
prohibiting discharge of stormwater in contact with these piles has been removed. Ash and
biochar remain, as the permit writer determined using best professional judgment that these
substances could potentially fundamentally alter the discharge in such a way as to be outside of
the effluent characteristics used to determine terms and conditions of this permit. Facilities with
large stockpiles of biochar or ash may capture discharges from these piles using secondary
containment and convey the waste to a permitted treatment facility, or may apply for a site
specific permit which will be geared to management strategies for these wastes at each site.
Applicability statement 12 was altered to the following: “This permit does not authorize
discharge of effluent which has percolated through stockpiles of ash or biochar generated from
the incineration of wood waste (wood or wood product) or any other similar waste materials.”
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We appreciate your comments on the draft permit and hope this letter adequately responds to
your concerns. If you have any further questions about this permit, please feel free to contact
Amberly Schulz by phone at 573-751-8049, e-mail at Amberly.schulz@dnr.mo.gov. or by mail
at Department of Natural Resources, Water Protection Program, P.O. Box 176, Jefferson City,
MO 65102.

Sincerely,

WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

J. Abbott, Chief
Operating Permits Section
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